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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.340 

ANSWERED ON 06/12/2023 

 

OPENING OF OF IIT’s, IIM’s, NIT’s 

 

340 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of IIT’s, IIM’s, NIT’s opened in last five years; 

(b) the number of IIT’s, IIM’s, NIT’s in 2014 and 2023; 

(c) the number of Private Universities and State public Universities opened in last five years, 

the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise; and 

(d) the number of deemed-to-be Universities and the Central Universities opened in last five 

years, the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 

(a) and (b) :   16 IITs were functioning in the country prior to the year 2014. In pursuance to 

the Budget Announcement 2014-15 and 2015-16, 6 (six) new Indian Institute of Technology 

(IIT) have been established in the States/ UT of Andhra Pradesh (IIT Tirupati), Kerala (IIT 

Palakkad), Chhattisgarh (IIT Bhilai), Jammu & Kashmir (IIT Jammu), Goa (IIT Goa) and 

Karnataka (IIT Dharwad). In pursuance to the budget announcement 2015-16, the Indian 

School of Mines was accorded status of IIT and was accordingly included in the Institute of 

Technology Act, 1961 in 2016. At present 23 IITs are functioning in the country. 

 

13 IIMs were functioning prior to the year 2014. After 2015-16, Seven (7) new Indian Institutes 

of Management (IIMs) namely Amritsar, Bodhgaya, Sambalpur, Jammu, Sirmaur, Nagpur and 

Visakhapatnam have been established. Further, in the year 2023-24, National Institute for 

Training in Industrial Engineering (NITIE), Mumbai has been included in the schedule of the 

IIM Act to rename it as IIM, Mumbai. At present 21 IIMs are functioning in the country. 

30 NITs were functioning in the Country prior to 2014 and in the year 2023, it is 31.  NIT 

Andhra Pradesh has been established in the year 2015.  

(c): As per information received from UGC, the number of State (Public/Private) Universities 

opened in the country during the last five years are as under :- 
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State-wise and Year-wise details of State (Public/Private) Universities are available on UGC 

Website on the link https://www.ugc.ac.in/pdfnews/0004407_RSPQ_340_Annexure-I.pdf 
 

(d) In the last five years and the current year, following 08(eight) Institutions have been 

declared as Institutions deemed to be universities: - 
 

S.No. State Name Of deemed-to-be University Establishment Year 

1.  Assam Central Institute of Technology, Kokrajhar 2018 

2.  West 

Bengal 

Indian Association for the cultivation of 

Science(IACS), Jadavpur, Calcutta 

2018 

3.  Telengana Chaitanya (Deemed to be University) Kishanpura, 

Hanamkonda, Warangal –506001, Telangana. 

2019 

4.  Rajasthan National Institute of Ayurveda 

Jorawar Singh Gate, Amer Road, Jaipur – 302 002. 

2020 

5.  New Delhi Moraji Desai National Institute of Yoga,68, Ashok 

Road, New Delhi-110016 

2021 

6.  Telangana Aurora Higher Education and Research Academy, 

Hyderabad, Telangana - 500020 

2022 

7.  Maharashtra Sir J J School of Art, Architecture & design, 

Mumbai 

2023 

8.  Madhya 

Pradesh 

Indian Institute of Forest Management (IIFM), 

Nehru Nagar, Bhopal 

2023 

 

 In the last five years, following 06(six) Central Universities have been established: - 
 

Sr. No. State Name of Central University Establishment 

Year 

1. 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

Central University of Andhra Pradesh 2018 

2. Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh 2019 

3. National Sanskrit University 2020 

4. 
Delhi 

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri National Sanskrit University 2020 

5. Central Sanskrit University 2020 

6. Ladakh Sindhu Central University 2021 

 

The Central University (Amendment) Bill, 2023 is under consideration of Parliament to 

establish Sammakka Sarakka Central Tribal University in State of Telangana.  

*** 

Year State Public University State Private University Total 

2018-2019 17 40 57 

2019-2020 14 18 32 

2020-2021 18 24 42 

2021-2022 26 34 60 

2022-2023 15 24 39 

Total 90 140 230 

https://www.ugc.ac.in/pdfnews/0004407_RSPQ_340_Annexure-I.pdf

